1483

May 19, 2025

Minutes of Mifflin Township Board of Trustees Meeting

Held May 19, 2025

The May 19, 2025 Mifflin Township Board of Trustee Meeting was called to order at
7:02 p.m. by Chairman Eric Oswalt, Trustees present were Eric Oswalt, Tim Echelberger
and Dan Atterholt. Others in attendance were Twp. Fiscal Officer, John Bartley and
Township Resident Shannon Schaub.

The minutes of the May 5, 2025 Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting were sent to
the trustees for review.

25-059 A resolution was made by Mr. Echelberger to approve the minutes as sent to the
Trustees for review, second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll call results: Oswalt — yes,
Echelberger — yes and Atterholt — yes. Resolution Passed.

Correspondence: None

Public Input: None

Old Business: None

Reports:

Fiscal Officer John M. Bartley stated that we have a meeting with Medicount on

Thursday May 22, 2025 to review our account. We received a letter from OTARMA that

we need to appoint a representative and an alternate to represent Mifflin Township to vote

on behalf of the township on any matter that requires a vote.

Trustee Discussion Items

1. The Trustees did a test drive of a new CAT 420XE Backhoe.
2. We have trees on Twp Rd 1255 that need to be trimmed.
3. Old Tanker is leaking water, and we are going to have Jackson Carpenter look at it.

New Business:

25-060 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to appoint Tim Echelberger as
Representative and Eric Oswalt as the Alternate Representative for OTARMA, a
second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call results: Oswalt — Yes, Echelberger - Yes and
Atterholt — Yes. Resolution Passed.

25-061 A resolution was made by Mr. Echelberger to List our Current CAT Backhoe 416
on Gov Deals for 10 days with the option to reject all bids under $50,000.00, a
second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call results; Oswalt — Yes, Echelberger - Yes and
Atterholt — Yes. Resolution Passed.

25-062 A resolution was made by Mr. Atterholt to pay the bills, a second by Mr. Oswalt.
Roll Call Results; Oswalt — Yes, Echelberger — Yes and Atterholt — Yes.
Resolution Passed.

25-063 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to purchase a new CAT 420EX Backhoe
for $154,805.04. Serial Number OH9X04303, with Financing through Huntington



1484

May 19, 2025

Leasing, second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call Results; Oswalt — Yes, Echelberger —
Yes and Atterholt — Yes. Resolution Passed.

25-064 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to adjourn the Mifflin Township Board of
Trustees Meeting, second by Mr. Echelberger. Roll Call results; Oswalt — Yes,
Echelberger - Yes and Atterholt — Yes. Resolution Passed.

Regular Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting adjourned at 8:07 p.m.

Post Date
5/6/25
5/6/25
5/8/25
5/15/25
5/15/25
5/15/25
5/15/25
5/15/25
5/17/25
5/17/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25
5/19/25

Type
CH
AW
CH
PR
PR
CH
CH
CH
CH
CH
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
CH
AW
AW
AW
CH
AW
AW
CH
AW
CH

John M. Bartley
Mifflin Twp. Fiscal Officer

Warrants & Payments Approved for May 5, 2025

Payee Total Warrant Amount

Amazon Business Account $ 450.44
Mark Haynes Construction $ 29,000.00
Spectrum $ 130.00
Jay S Oswalt $ 1,057.25
John A. Carpenter $ 1,119.99
Ohio Edison $ 127.13
Ohio Edison $ 139.26
Verizon Wireless $ 111.09
Columbia Gas of Ohio $ 66.97
Columbia Gas of Ohio $ 80.78
AG-PRO Ohio LLC $ 129.04
Blevins Tire, Inc. $ 25.00
Centerra Co-op $ 750.61
Charles Scott $ 430.00
Charles Scott $ 735.00
CJ Properties Construction $ 60,000.00
Daniel D. Atterholt $ 200.00
David B. McQuillen $ 188.38
Eric C. Oswalt $ 102.20
Eric C. Oswalt $ 200.00
Home Depot $ 82.34
John M. Bartley $ 38.48
John M. Bartley $ 200.00
Medicount Management, Inc. $ 96.43
Nite Beam Products $ 1,462.00
Ohio Truck Equipment, LLC $ 745.61
Parr Public Safety Equipment $ 2,869.70
Sam's Club Checks $ 12.95
Timothy E. Echelberger $ 200.00
Tractor Supply $ 44.97
$ 100,795.62

(Chairperson) (Date)



