1483

May 19, 2025

# Minutes of Mifflin Township Board of Trustees Meeting

## Held May 19, 2025

The May 19, 2025 Mifflin Township Board of Trustee Meeting was called to order at 7:02 p.m. by Chairman Eric Oswalt, Trustees present were Eric Oswalt, Tim Echelberger and Dan Atterholt. Others in attendance were Twp. Fiscal Officer, John Bartley and Township Resident Shannon Schaub.

The minutes of the May 5, 2025 Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting were sent to the trustees for review.

25-059 A resolution was made by Mr. Echelberger to approve the minutes as sent to the Trustees for review, second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll call results: Oswalt – yes, Echelberger – yes and Atterholt – yes. Resolution Passed.

Correspondence: None

#### Public Input: None

#### Old Business: None

#### **Reports:**

Fiscal Officer John M. Bartley stated that we have a meeting with Medicount on Thursday May 22, 2025 to review our account. We received a letter from OTARMA that we need to appoint a representative and an alternate to represent Mifflin Township to vote on behalf of the township on any matter that requires a vote.

#### **Trustee Discussion Items**

- 1. The Trustees did a test drive of a new CAT 420XE Backhoe.
- 2. We have trees on Twp Rd 1255 that need to be trimmed.
- 3. Old Tanker is leaking water, and we are going to have Jackson Carpenter look at it.

#### New Business:

- 25-060 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to appoint Tim Echelberger as Representative and Eric Oswalt as the Alternate Representative for OTARMA, a second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call results: Oswalt – Yes, Echelberger - Yes and Atterholt – Yes. Resolution Passed.
- 25-061 A resolution was made by Mr. Echelberger to List our Current CAT Backhoe 416 on Gov Deals for 10 days with the option to reject all bids under \$50,000.00, a second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call results; Oswalt – Yes, Echelberger - Yes and Atterholt – Yes. Resolution Passed.
- 25-062 A resolution was made by Mr. Atterholt to pay the bills, a second by Mr. Oswalt. Roll Call Results; Oswalt – Yes, Echelberger – Yes and Atterholt – Yes. Resolution Passed.
- 25-063 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to purchase a new CAT 420EX Backhoe for \$154,805.04. Serial Number OH9X04303, with Financing through Huntington

### May 19, 2025

Leasing, second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call Results; Oswalt – Yes, Echelberger – Yes and Atterholt – Yes. Resolution Passed.

25-064 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to adjourn the Mifflin Township Board of Trustees Meeting, second by Mr. Echelberger. Roll Call results; Oswalt – Yes, Echelberger - Yes and Atterholt – Yes. Resolution Passed.

Regular Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting adjourned at 8:07 p.m.

John M. Bartley Mifflin Twp. Fiscal Officer

Post Date	Туре	Pa	yee	Total Warrant Amount	
5/6/25	СН	Amazon Business Account		\$	450.44
5/6/25	AW	Mark Haynes Construction		\$	29,000.00
5/8/25	СН	Spectrum		\$	130.00
5/15/25	PR	Jay S Oswalt		\$	1,057.25
5/15/25	PR	John A. Carpenter		\$	1,119.99
5/15/25	СН	Ohio Edison		\$	127.13
5/15/25	СН	Ohio Edison		\$	139.26
5/15/25	СН	Verizon Wireless		\$	111.09
5/17/25	СН	Columbia Gas of Ohio		\$	66.97
5/17/25	СН	Columbia Gas of Ohio		\$	80.78
5/19/25	AW	AG-PRO Ohio LLC		\$	129.04
5/19/25	AW	Blevins Tire, Inc.		\$	25.00
5/19/25	AW	Centerra Co-op		\$	750.61
5/19/25	AW	Charles Scott		\$	430.00
5/19/25	AW	Charles Scott		\$	735.00
5/19/25	AW	CJ Properties Construction		\$	60,000.00
5/19/25	AW	Daniel D. Atterholt		\$	200.00
5/19/25	AW	David B. McQuillen		\$	188.38
5/19/25	AW	Eric C. Oswalt		\$	102.20
5/19/25	AW	Eric C. Oswalt		\$	200.00
5/19/25	СН	Home Depot		\$	82.34
5/19/25	AW	John M. Bartley		\$	38.48
5/19/25	AW	John M. Bartley		\$	200.00
5/19/25	AW	Medicount Management, Inc	C.	\$	96.43
5/19/25	СН	Nite Beam Products		\$	1,462.00
5/19/25	AW	Ohio Truck Equipment, LLC		\$	745.61
5/19/25	AW	Parr Public Safety Equipme	nt	\$	2,869.70
5/19/25	СН	Sam's Club Checks		\$	12.95
5/19/25	AW	Timothy E. Echelberger		\$	200.00
5/19/25	СН	Tractor Supply		\$	44.97
				\$	100,795.62

## Warrants & Payments Approved for May 5, 2025